LT1238G Tractor UT-33021

HOMELITE

PARTS LIST

LAWN TRACTORS

MODEL:

LT1238G
UT33021

PAAT NOQ. JA-SB485-1
Frintad in LLS A,
Price $1.00




LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 2 of 11

FIGURE 1 FRAME TRANSAXLE
AND ENGINE




LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 3 of 11

PARTS LIST FIGURE 1

MEF, REF.
KO, FANT NQ, DESCHIPTION aTY. 0.  PARATHN o o _ .
JA-daMag WAEHER- Lock (38 £ 3 JA=4TIE NUFT- Hew tenteriock (5516-18)
JA-4431 t~g ’.f‘;‘f& E:_:r :‘&*ﬁ-H 1) g 3 JA-S3EAD  |DLER- IMuide
Jh-ER4Ea- = Mieh 1 3 JAdDOUE-E  SCRHEW- Hex hd cap (B8 5 1 304"
JA-4D30-5 BOLT- {1/4-88 x 5/184) 2 36 JAE0M-E  PIN- Cather (310 x 1) }
d 3 JAMEWT-7  WASHER-Flat (17/32")

JASATRIY-T SPACER: Lever
JA-TI0R1-1 RO Hl-1a zeot.
JA-32R55-3 LEVIER- Hi-lo
JA-RTER0-5 KNDB
105 JA-A5E00-0 WaBHER- Flui (B/16*]
11 JR 00T B SCREW- Hex hd, cap (B/18-18 x T3}
12 JA-BOOEO-D DECAL- Satond & Revarms
13 Ja-ATanT-2 KNOB- Shift leywr
it | JAEROBI-0 DECAL- Firgt & Third
15 JA-3E028-0 DECAL- Warning
T8 o A=DTBH-0 BLISHING- Snap
7 JA=A00T R=4 SCREW. Hex hd cap (18-18 £ 1 54
18 JA=B 07 PULLEY- Drive
18 JA-BAE-J LA N- Festralning
20 JA-A4110-A NLUIT- {5/18-18)
21 JA-GR2I-4 CECAL- Werning
2 JA-TTTT8-0 FRAME ASEY.
] JA-ITE0S-B GLJIDE- Fromt balt
-4 JA-Biodg-d PULLEY= Drive
26 J A=dSiiy =g WASHER~ Shakaproo!
28 JA-SOBME-2 KEY
er JA-RORT-T BRAKE- Elacirc cluich
28 JA=-E 48 WASHER- Lock hvy. (7418“)
3 JA~ODNG-B SCREW- Hmx hd, cap (7/18-20 x 3")
an JA-BO012-8 ALUTCH- Rstaingr
b3 =B 2554 BELT- Traction driye

a7 JA-SD813-3 BUSHING

38 JA-ETEOG-B ROD- [dier sohiator

3 JA-ZTROED BFRAING- Extarsion

40 JA-ITEOE-T GUIDE- Paar bait
JA=FEA-0 DRCAL-Hi-Lo

42 JA-dD0158-2 SCREW- Hex hd, cap [5/18-18 » /8")
45 JA-18301-F KEY- (3718 X 347)

44 JA-ER435.F CLUTSH BEAR NG ASEY,
48 JA-EBAGD-2 |QLER~- Backalda

48 JA~HE13-G WAEHER- Laak hwy. (518"
47 JA=ITSEDT-T BRACKET

48 JA-A081-2 SOAEW- (BME-18 x 574%)

8 JA11ES-2 REAR WHEEL ASSY.

B JA-45B41-8 RING- Retalning

Ly o A-OTB0E-0 HUBE CaP- Aner wheal

) JABI0ET-1 KEY- (318 x 310 22172
4] JA-B1382-0 ERACER

5 JA-ETEOT-R SPACER- Raar whesl

§5  J-dE300.0 WABHER- Fiat {13/18")

56 JAADDZE-B  SCREW- Hax (W8-16 x 2 274"
87  JA-BE301-6 TRANSAJLE- & Spaad

5a JA=LIAN-B RING- Astaining

* ENGINE- 12 HF [Sex Note 1)

NOTE 1; When ordering sngine paris, sas your local
Brigds & Siratton dealer,

b
2
3
d
E SA-gbol-4 Pli- Cotter (/32 x 34"
L}
7
3
g

A
-
—

e e ) -, A R T _l_h—-l.-q.-\.n_l_n.ru‘?.—-.n.-l_l
D
—4 = o gn fioe hoe PIRIRIPI RS = T = & i p e b i A P —= al B - hj



LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 4 of 11

FIGURE 2 COWLINGS, REAR FENDER
AND SEAT ASSEMBLY




LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 5 of 11

PARTS LIST FIGURE 2

ARF. REF,

ND. PART NO., D g, NG, PART NO. BESCRIPTION QTY.
] JA-3THT2.2 WASHER- [nsulatian 2 27 JA-ERAT-B CLIF 2
2 JA=37E11.A EPRING- Comprassion 2 20 JA-SDR4]-5 SCREW- [1/4=-14 x 1121 2
3 JAETE -8 CONTALT- interlock H & JABIEM-D PANEL- Side R.H. 1
{ JA-28431-0 MUT= Mgy (10=24) 5 {Incl, M€, 46 & 4T)

B JAA7E1.7 PIN- Bonf Bupport 2 JA-S5A0A-2 PAMNEL- Slaw L. H. 1
L] JA-40350-p SCREW- (10-24 x B 10 a0 JRAddET11-R WABHER- Lock [(R10} 2
T JA-33E75-7 REFLECTOR- Tall llight 2 a1 JA-BRI01-4 DECAL- HI-LH Pos, 1
A JA-d00M 8.5 BCRAEW- Hax hel_ (5/18-18 % 6:8") 4 R JA-4001p-B BOLT- Hex (3/96-18 % 1) 2
8 JA-A0u25-4 BCRAEW- (M0 = 1/27) 4 & JA-AdSE1-F FAD- Footboard -]
19 JA-ATHRY.E BOLT={1/d=14 x 44) 4 W JA-4AT0-2 HLUIT- Hex (1/2-20} 4
17 JA-40010-8 SOREW- Cap (1/4-20 x 364~ B ¥ JA-4530-3 WABHER- Flaln {1/8%] 18

12 JA-dani5-8 WASHER- Loak {5/18~] 3 56 JA-35EE0-7 BRACKET- Factbonrd T

13 JA-45300-8 WASHER- (5418 4 37 Ja-44310-8 NUT- Hax {5/18-18) s

14 JA-BR4IES PAMN- Saat 1 M JA-4TED-4 AOLT- [1/4-280x 1) 4
15 JA-OB4BE-T BEAT 1 2% JA-80482-1 FOOTBOARD, B.H. {Imeludas ltarm §£3733 1
1§ JA-5B0ZE-0 LATCH 2 J SRl 2.2 FORTBEOASD L.H. {Inoludas e £33} 1

7 JA-dagi3-0 WASHER- Look (14 1 40 JA-d4815-2 WASHER- Lok [1/4%) 5

1§ JA-ATE12-0 ERAGKET= Hiich 1 41 JA-RRREd COWLING 1

19 JA-37E119 ROO- Hitge 2 42 JA-38250-0 HIMGE- Grilla 1

0 JA-EB482-% FENDER 1 43 JA=40011] SCREW- (1/2-70 x 7/8%) 1

1 JA-d5N0-2 WARMER 2 44 JA-SROEE-T GRILLE SCHEEN 1

22 JA-gSaH3-5 HOOO T 45 JA-9R101-7 DECAL- Lo-LIK Posx. 1

23 JA-30340-8 SCREW- {1/ x 14x 1"} -] 4% JA-dBqRaz RIVET- Plair 4

B JA-3A0R2A RETAINER- Ligrd b 47 JA-45700-6 WASHER- Flat -

25  JA-3T0RA LIGHT- Huad 2 4 JA-4487048 WASHER- Look (1/4") 1

2

M JA-ApEa-4 SCREW: Tep hex (1/4-14 2 378*)



LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 6 of 11

FIGURE 3 STEERING LINKAGE




LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 7 of 11

PARTS LIST FIGURE 3

REF. AEF.
NO. PAKTNQ. CEBCRIPTION QY. NO.__ PARTHO.  pEecmIFTYON .
T JA-8%33-6  ARM- Priman 81 JA-994338  FRONT AXLE ASEY

JA=31155-5 BUSHING

JA~dd3z8-p MUT- (&2m)
JA-3TE12-1  GPACER- Beahng
A=A BALL=(312dm]
JA-ITEIG-R SPACEH— Steenng
JA-4B 5383 PIN- Aol (359 x 1)
JA=REAZT.5 SHAFT- Susaring whsal
JA-44310.2 NUT- Heee [1rd-24)

J A=l B] A0 WASHER- Lock (1/4m
JA-4001 04 BCAEW- Hax (1/4-20 = 172%)
o A-al1 38-T PIM- Rell {14 x 17
JA-33034-8 WHEEL- Stasring
JA-FTEOT-4 BEARING- Stearing shadt
JA-3a613-3  BUSHING

JA=ITER T WASHER

JA-S30ET- PINIQH- Stesnng

S -05250-1 WABHER

w443 T - Hx (37B-18)
JA-ZB055-8 ZEAR- Steering
JA-BREEE-T SUPPCRT- Gitearing
JA-44513-8 MLUT- Hex {1/2-13)
NESEELR[- WAEHER- Look (1/3)
JA-A53E01-T WAEHER- Flat [1/2"}
JAATE41-1 WAEHER- Dust
JA-ATEDN-? En]s)

AR WASHER- Fial [3/4")
JA~48140-8 PIN- Rell {144 % 1 1/8™)
JA-BTEDE-5 BLIZHING- Spindig
JA-4001 1.0 ACREW- {1M4-30 x 78
Ja-4EE083 YWABHER- Plain [1/4"
JA-dS005-4 FIN= Cottnr

ad JA-PEORS-7 APINDLE

a5 JA-31008-4 BE&RING

-3} JB-A002T-2 ECAEW- Hex {3/8-15 % 2 154"}
ar JA-3TEJS-B BAR- Tia

ag o R -T SPINDLE- R M

R JA-ATEOR-E BOLT- Tin bar maunting

A0 o -l 42 WASHER- Lock {3/8"]

41 JA-d4 4 FE-D HLIT- Centarlock (5/8=16}

48 JA-B2070-0 HEY- (M8 x 1 1/2"

43 Ja-BMET 14 SPACER- Ball jgint

&5 JA-QRZ2E-E SCREW- (As8-18x 11724

45 JA-AIE-B SCREW- Hax f3rR x 18 = 1 324"
4B JA-A4510-8 MUT- Hex {E18-1H)

47 o Al BT 3= WASHER- Lock (58]

48 S A=A 5300-5 WASHER- {B18")

JA- 307 B-E SCREW- Hax (51618 x 787}
L] JA-HE 1-2 MUT= Hex (/824

&1 JAATEDA-E TUBE

2 o A ST EDE-0 BALL JOINT

g JA1E198-4 RIM & TIRE ASSY

L) JA-STEAR-0 WAEHER

&5 JA-BT2E9-3 WASHER- HT

&8 JA=RB004-0 PIN- Cotber (B2 %1 144"y

&7 A3 1 BEG-2 CAP

L] JA-31282-0 SPACER

] JA=AT R0 FITTING- Graass

&0 Jh=9TE71-B SPACER- Ball [

1 JA-BBd3-2 ARM- Steering

&z JA-GRCH-E CAP- Gtaarng whesl

e JA=ETRAT -1 WABHER- Duat

L 8 ke L AR LIRS A ey A BRI G Y e e
-
L=}
A S RIRECE R RE RS L RS 2 L A I L B o b b Lk R b b o B o g

M B R NN N R e ran IS e wmanmw



LT1238G Tractor UT-33021

FIGURE 4

PARTS LIST

e e el e e )
ﬂmﬂﬂmhmm_-g@Wﬂﬂﬂ-hHM—AEH

F.

__PART NO.  DESCHIPTION gTY.
o A=A TES7-H BOLT- (15814 x &) h[+]
JA-40010-4  SCPEW- Max (1/4-20 x 1/2"] £
JA= 1D -0 SWITOH- Hey 3
A= 3-6 SCREW- [#10 & 3/4™) 4
JA-Z4B08-0 KEY ]
JA-G3a24-1 GORNTRGL- Throtlle T
oA SRS WITCH- Headlight 1
A=A T2 FANEL- Daah 1
JAE01 -5 IWITEH- PTD 1
JA-BBAA44 LONTROL TOWER ASSY 1
JA-F5488-2 TAME- Ges 1
JA=ArE]1-1 CAP- Fugl 1
JA-SYDNE-0  STRAP- Gaslank 1
JA=3E1 11T BUSHING 1
JA-BBAGE-1 VALYE- Shut oft 1
JASERBT-8  TUBING- RubBer (fual line) a
JE-3EE0-1 SUPFORT 1
R-REIAT-0 DECAL- Battery 1
JA=A4TON -2 WABHER- Exlarnal footh (154"} 1

CONTROL PANEL, BATTERY
AND GAS TANK

REF.

M PART HQ, DESGAPTION

Q.
x JA-SIIN0-A
21 JA-2E049-E
2z JA-THE0E-0
a2 J A=ETA08-0
24 JAIREEG-0
25 ol By 467 -
13 Al 431 0-2
BT JA-44380-2
28 JA-4a430-8
20 A OS] a2
o JA-O3S1-0
| JA=4 B 0-2
a2 JA=i4478-2
3a JAGEEE -4

H JA-4001 1)
L JA-BRE04-3
AP GG

| JA-Paage-0

FIGURE 4

BRACKET

CLIP

STRAP- Holg! dawn
BATTERY

SOLENOID

WAEMER- Lack (1/4™)
MUT- Hew [1/4-20]
MUT- [1/4-20]

MNLIT- Hax [8-32]
WAEMER- Luck (#8)
SLREW- (10-24 x 1/2")
WASHER= Flaun {1/d™)
MUT- Hax Cantarfock [10-24)
DECAL- Thretlle
BIOLT= (1/4-20 x 7087
DECAL- Ingtrustron
SECGLURE TIES

ELBGW

— 5—4-—1 —-tMMm—men.h—-L—q.-qm_.g

Page 8 of 11



LT1238G Tractor UT-33021

LIFT, BRAKE AND
CLUTCH LINKAGE

BAAKE ACTUATING
LEVER ON TRANS

458315

REK,

NO. pa o IFTION

1 JA-B434R-7 KNOE- Impiarment [iff handly

2 JA-BE439-4 HANDLE- Lt

1 Ja-187ee-2 LIFT H&MOLE BRACKET & AOID ASSY
& JA-R4AT -0 MNUT=- Heyx [3/8-18)

5 JA-4d614-2  WABMER- Lock vy (VB

& JA-ABT34T PiM- Groove (6716 2 2 174"}

P JA-3572B-7 BUSHING- Flange

a4 WA= 45200-B WASHER- Fiat (3/8"]

9  JA-37E(F-2 SPRING- Compreasian

10 Jh-d4471.a NUT- Hux corrfeniogh (5/18-18)
11 JAEIES-3 PIN- Spring (3718 x 1}

12 JA-3182C-9 KNOB- Parking braks

13 JA-37608-2 ROD- Brake look

14 JA-31534-4 APRING= Compresaion

16 JA-48300-8 WASHER- Flat (5/78")

16 JA-48002-8 FIh- Cottar (148 x 3547}

17 JAEI0T-4 FiN- Catter (3732 x 3/4M)

T8 JA-308E0-2 BUSHING- Povot

18 JA-G15E-3 FIM- Aall (3416 % 1)
20 JA-3TSET-B EBOLT- (1/4-14 x 44]

B JA-ITECE- BRACKET: Salety switch

e JA-E1550 EWITCH- Sefory (tractizn cluteh)
3 JA=40FF7-6 SCREW- Slntted trues hasd [8a-4) « 1 00)
M JA-45505-7 WASHERN- Flat (W]

L

[+]
BN — — B P~ P 0 — — b ol =Ly BY e R NI AT —k — =]
=

AEF.
N
2%

JAEI0-2
NEEEFEL (]
WA-ATEOT-E
JAETEDT -8
Ja-24485-5F
JA-BERS4
JAATERL-0
JA-ZA0E1-5
o A-BT S0 -4
Jh-da478- £
JA-ETI8-7
JA=448T3-8
JA-IIB0-D
JA-A3400T
JA=T42E0-0
JA=18108-E
JA-ITEAET
JAREANET
JA- 443505
JAS142 185
PEELE) i) 3]
JA-BBdE4-8
JA=ITE -2

Page 9 of 11

FIGURE 5

FIGURE 5

AAT HQ. CE {ON

WASHER- Lock Reg [#4)
NUT- Hae {Wd-40)

PULLEY- Lift cablw
RETAINER- Lift cabie
PEDAL- Cluich

TUBE- Cakle oovar

WUT- Push en [5/8Y)

AQD- Ciutch

BOLT- Shaulcer

WUT- Ctr loek H10-24)
FIN- Aol

WASHER- Lack hvy, (518"
CABLE- Deck It

SCREW- (10-24 x 1 3/4™)
CLUTCH ROD ASTUATOR ASSY
REAR LIFT & BUSHIMNG 485Y
BOLT- idiar pvol

LATOM- Parking brake
MUT- Hox (5718-18)

AEAR LIFT BAR ASSY
BOD- Braka

BRAKE SPRING BRACKET ASSY.

EPRING= Braka compression

=)



LT1238G Tractor UT-33021 Page 10 of 11

FIGURE 6 38" ROTARY MOWER
ATTACHMENT DECK




LT1238G Tractor UT-33021

Page 11 of 11

REF AEF,
HOQ. PART MO, DESZRIPTION aTyY. MO, BART HO. CEACAIPTION QTY.
] J 8 WO Canter 19ek (0618} 7 24 Ja-NI9EAE DECAL- No step i
2 JA-FRAG8-2 PLLEEY= Cuttar hwad 2 25 JA-GE45E-4 DECAL- Balt ingtilation L
3 JA-4EE04-8 WASHER- Flaf <} 28 Ja-E1dE1-6  WASHER- Flml 4
4 o A=SSS 31 SPINDLE- Cuttar haed 2 25 b= A AT B2 WUT- il ipok (SB-16 -]
& JA-DR40 34 BPACER- Spindie 2 28 JAS0E4E-Y  WASHER- Blade mig. L
) o A-OO000-T PLATE= Alr cul pff H 2% JA-O0AE1-3  ARM- [far 1
g o 501 WASHER=- Flat (3/8%} B ab J-EOGES-E  ECAEW- Hax hd, cap
g A4 45TT=5 MUT- Flange [&1518} € (88-18 x 11727 1
g JA=44TET-8 BOLT- Rd. hd., ag. neck 4 at oA -E008 -4 PLULLEY= |dmwr 2
(35816 % 1 1/4%} iz JA-§3d4ET-4d  BPRING- Extenman il
Lo JA42187-8 BOLT-Rd. ha., ng. neck & a3 JA=ACOZE-G SCAEW= Hax hd., cap 1
1 Ja-gsdid-)  RODC- Defleotar 1 {A-18x 1 354
12 B BO00-E BRACHET- Shuta nings 1 ) JA-AO0ZT-0 SCREW- Hax hd., cap 1
id o&-ER483-2 SPAING Tersion 1 (B/B-16x 2'")
14 JA 004025 CHUTE- Deflestor Anay. 1 ] JASITE T4 RGO~ Speing ralnnys 1
g JA=§3EE=5  HUT- Pal, push [3/8") 2 2B JA-35258<  SPACER- lolr erm 1
18 MER-- -1 MLT- Hax [(SM8=13) 4 ar o A=FAE0E=1 SCREW- Hax washer hd, hlr]
17 MEY i) WABHER- Flat F < JAGHEE1-4 BRACKET- Roar hangar 2
18 JA-B8482-T WABHER- Ballavilw 2 a8 JA-ITA0E-d BOLT- Shoulder 2
18 JA-DBADT B BLADE 2 AR JA-RRTTE-E BN~ Clevis 2
20 =R BE-T BLADE- Adaptor 2 41 JA-BRAE1-2 Pid-Lrmk 1
N o A= Bl =1 HOUBING- Spindle l 4 JA-BE4ET-2 BRACKET- Link 1
= =R Rl -E DECK ASSEMELY 1 42 JA-45030-5 F M= aer cottar 3
Includes. 44 AR50 WaASHER- Flat 2
W JA-B304E0 DECAL- Dangmr 2
TURLPLSRIE .
PURFLE e
TOLEHOID
S50 |HF HE| _ GRERN GREEH
SEAT = TTERY
SWITRH
PURALE FURFLE
P el QW
_HEAD LIHTE
H ll Lack RAZLTO
- a2 TERRATOR
EMNGINE
F 5
’:’FFE." WHITE EPriEALs .
L
]
r
i
REF.
NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION arTy.
1 JA-37612-4 CABLE- BAT TO GND 1
2 JA-BO437-F HAHRMESS, MAIN 1
3 JA-89089-0 HARNESS, HEAD LTS 1
d4 JA-99303-0 HARNESS, TAILLTS 1

11



